## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER

DISTRICT NO. 1 TO ADJUST ITS RATES FOR
SEWER SERVICE

) CASE NO. 2013-00050
)

## ORDER

Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin District") has moved for an extension of time in which to respond to Commission Staff's First Information Request. In support of its motion, Hardin District states that the request is "substantial" and that the preparation of "thorough and detailed responses" to that request by the requested date "appears improbable."

Having considered the motion, the Commission finds that the motion should be granted. We further find that Commission Staff may submit additional requests for information in accordance with the procedural schedule set forth in our Order July 30, 2013 while Hardin District's response to Commission Staff's First Information Request is pending. The Commission places the parties on notice that, if the extension of time prevents an adequate period of discovery prior to the scheduled hearing in this matter, the established procedural schedule may be modified.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Hardin District's motion for an extension of time until August 27, 2013 to respond to Commission Staff's First Information Request is granted.
- 2. Hardin District shall have until August 27, 2013 to file with the Commission its response to Commission Staff's First Information Request and to serve a copy on all parties of record.

By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 13 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTESTA

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00050

Jim Bruce General Manager Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40159-0489

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Honorable David T Wilson II Attorney at Law Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Pike 550 West Lincoln Trail Boulevard P.O. Box 610 Radcliff, KENTUCKY 40160